

	H1 2023	H1 2024			2023	2024			2025	2026	2027
	Actuals	Consensus			Actuals	Consensus			Consensus	Consensus	Consensus
		Average	Highest	Lowest		Average	Highest	Lowest	Average	Average	Average
Net Sales	496,6	452,2	458,2	447,0	1013,2	914,0	918,4	905,6	931,9	938,6	954,9
<i>Year on Year change</i>	2,6%	-8,9%	-7,7%	-10,0%	3,8%	-9,8%	-9,4%	-10,6%	2,0%	0,7%	1,7%
<i>Of which API Solutions</i>	362,4	319,4	322,7	314,2	727,5	632,9	635,8	630,1	623,6	605,2	597,8
<i>- API Solutions - Other Clients</i>	169,8	167,6	173,6	158,3	360,3	346,8	368,4	321,2	374,2	385,0	394,1
<i>- API Solutions - Sanofi</i>	192,7	151,8	155,9	147,0	367,2	286,0	308,8	263,6	249,4	220,1	203,6
	0,2%	-11,9%	-11,0%	-13,0%	2,6%	-13,0%	-12,9%	-13,1%	-1,5%	-3,0%	-1,2%
	1,9%	-1,3%	2,3%	-7,0%	7,1%	-3,8%	2,3%	-11,0%	7,9%	2,9%	2,4%
	-1,2%	-21,2%	-19,0%	-23,7%	-1,5%	-22,1%	-16,0%	-28,2%	-12,8%	-11,7%	-7,5%
<i>Of which CDMO</i>	134,2	132,8	138,0	128,7	285,8	281,2	285,4	273,5	308,3	333,5	357,0
<i>- CDMO - Other Clients</i>	82,7	79,8	89,2	74,0	180,5	174,0	185,8	161,5	195,6	217,4	237,8
<i>- CDMO - Sanofi</i>	51,4	53,0	55,8	48,8	105,3	107,2	112,0	96,8	112,7	116,1	119,3
	9,8%	-1,0%	3,0%	-4,1%	6,8%	-1,5%	0,0%	-4,3%	9,6%	8,2%	7,1%
	18,5%	-3,5%	8,0%	-10,5%	7,2%	-3,7%	3,0%	-10,5%	12,4%	11,1%	9,4%
	-1,8%	3,2%	9,0%	-5,0%	6,3%	1,9%	6,4%	-8,0%	5,1%	3,0%	2,8%
<i>Of which other clients</i>	252,5	247,4	255,4	235,3	540,8	520,9	530,2	495,4	569,9	602,4	631,9
<i>Of which Sanofi</i>	244,1	204,8	211,7	201,7	472,5	393,2	420,1	375,6	362,0	336,2	322,9
	6,8%	-2,1%	1,0%	-7,0%	7,1%	-3,5%	-2,0%	-8,0%	9,4%	5,7%	4,9%
	-1,3%	-16,1%	-13,0%	-17,4%	0,2%	-16,7%	-11,0%	-20,5%	-7,9%	-7,1%	-3,9%
Other Revenues	1,9	2,4	2,9	1,9	5,7	5,7	5,7	5,7	5,7	5,7	5,7
GROSS PROFIT**	97,0	60,2	80,8	36,7	164,6	131,5	168,5	90,6	138,2	142,0	166,6
<i>Year on Year change</i>		-38%	-17%	-62%	-7%	-20%	2%	-45%	5%	3%	17%
<i>GP Margin**</i>	19,5%	13,4%	18,1%	8,0%	16,2%	14,4%	18,4%	10,0%	14,8%	15,1%	17,4%
EBITDA	52,1	9,3	22,2	-18,0	68,6	31,9	49,4	6,8	56,9	68,8	98,1
<i>Restructuring costs and similar items</i>	10,4	7,9	19,6	0,0	24,5	14,9	29,2	1,5	13,7	32,2	28,5
CORE EBITDA	62,5	17,1	22,4	1,6	93,1	46,8	50,9	36,0	70,6	101,0	126,5
<i>CORE EBITDA Margin</i>	12,6%	3,8%	5,0%	0,3%	9,2%	5,1%	5,6%	3,9%	7,6%	10,8%	13,3%
Operating Income	16,0	-13,1	-10,5	-14,7	-234,3	-27,8	-10,2	-47,0	-18,6	-3,1	25,1
Finance revenues/costs	-3,3	-4,1	0,0	-11,5	-8,5	-9,5	1,9	-22,9	-9,3	-9,9	-10,1
Income before tax	12,6	-17,4	-14,7	-22,7	-242,8	-37,3	-15,1	-46,1	-27,8	-16,3	11,6
Income tax Expense	50,1	3,3	5,7	0,0	53	7,3	12,6	0,8	6,3	4,2	-3,0
Net Income	62,8	-15,0	-12,2	-17,1	-189,7	-30,0	-11,3	-42,0	-21,5	-12,1	8,6
Average number of shares in millions	93,9	94,8			95,1	95,1			95,1	95,1	95,1
EPS	0,67	-0,16	-0,13	-0,20	-2,02	-0,32	-0,12	-0,44	-0,22	-0,12	0,09
CAPEX	69	- ***	- ***	- ***	129	107	115	93	102	88	89

*: 4 contributors - July 16 2024

** : Calculation varies according to the analyst

*** : No contributors - July 16 2024

Analysts' estimates running from May to July 2024